

No. 17-459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WESCLEY FONSECA PEREIRA,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK BARR
LICHTER IMMIGRATION
1601 Vine Street
Denver, CO 80206
(303) 554-8400

*Counsel for the American
Immigration Lawyers
Association*

BRADLEY N. GARCIA
(Counsel of Record)
bgarcia@omm.com
JEREMY MALTBY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD ACT TO ADDRESS A WELL-ESTABLISHED CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT WILL AFFECT THOUSANDS OF IMMIGRANTS.....	4
A. The Decision Below Reinforces A Well-Established Circuit Split Regarding The Stop-Time Rule.....	4
B. The Question Presented Recurs Frequently.....	7
II. ACCURATELY DETERMINING ELIGIBILITY FOR CANCELLATION OF REMOVAL IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	8
A. Eligibility For Cancellation Of Removal Is Deeply Important And Life-Altering For Noncitizens And Their Families	9
1. Eligibility for cancellation can mean the difference between lawful permanent residence status and deportation	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
2. Cancellation of removal often provides the only relief available for noncitizens in removal proceedings.....	12
B. The Threshold For Eligibility For Cancellation Of Removal Is High, Ensuring That Only The Most Deserving Noncitizens Are Eligible	13
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS BASED ON A CLEAR MISREADING OF THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE INA.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	11
<i>Castillo v. Sessions</i> , 693 F. App'x 647 (9th Cir. July 13, 2017).....	8
<i>Dababneh v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	11
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	10
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	10
<i>Garcia-Ramirez v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Gonzalez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 770 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Guamanrrigra v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Guaman-Yuqui v. Lynch</i> , 786 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Hernandez-Rubio v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 615 F. App'x 933 (11th Cir. Sept. 16, 2015).....	8
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	8, 13
<i>In re Andazola-Rivas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 319 (BIA 2002).....	16
<i>In re Monreal-Aguinaga</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 56 (BIA 2001).....	14, 16
<i>In re Nolasco-Tofino</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 632 (BIA 1999).....	14
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	11
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (BIA 2011).....	5, 7
<i>Matter of Silva</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (BIA 1976).....	9
<i>Moscoso-Castellanos v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	11
<i>O’Garro v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 605 F. App’x 951 (11th Cir. May 22, 2015).....	8
<i>Ordaz-Gonzalez v. Holder</i> , 533 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. July 17, 2013).....	8
<i>Orozco-Velasquez v. Lynch</i> , 817 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2016).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	10
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	17
<i>Urbina v. Holder</i> , 745 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Wang v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Zarbaelov v. Holder</i> , 499 F. App'x 96 (2d Cir. Oct. 9, 2012)	8
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 3161-3174	7
1996 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)(I)-(II)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i)(II)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	4, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)-(b)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	3, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)	4, 5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(e)(1)	10, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1427	10
Immigration Act of 1917, § 3, proviso 7, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874, 878	8
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 8 U.S.C. § 1182(c)	8
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000)	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allison Brownell Tirres, <i>Mercy in Immigration Law</i> , 2013 BYU L. REV. 1563, 1583 (2013)	8
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, AGGRAVATED FELONIES: AN OVERVIEW (Dec. 16, 2016), https://www.americanimmigrationco uncil.org/research/aggravated- felonies-overview	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Edward R. Grant, <i>Laws of Intended Consequences: IIRIRA and Other Unsung Contributors to the Current State of Immigration Litigation</i> , 55 CATH. U. L. REV. 923 (2006).....	13
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION REVIEW, FY 2016 STATISTICS YEARBOOK at N1 (Mar. 2016)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828, at 213 (1996)	16
Hon. Dana Leigh Marks, Hon. Denise Noonan Slavin, <i>A View Through the Looking Glass: How Crimes Appear from the Immigration Court Perspective</i> , 39 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 91, 92 (2011).....	15
Kalina M. Brabeck et al., <i>The Psychosocial Impact of Detention and Deportation on U.S. Migrant Children and Families</i> , 84 AM. J. OF ORTHOPSYCHIATRY, 496 (2014).....	12
Lisbeth Rojas-Flores et al., <i>Trauma and Psychological Distress in Latino Citizen Children Following Parental Detention and Deportation</i> , 9 PSYCH. TRAUMA: THEORY, RESEARCH, PRACTICE, & POLICY, 352 (2017)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Luis H. Zayas & Laurie Cook Heffron, <i>Disrupting young lives: How detention and deportation affect US- born children of immigrants</i> , AM. PSYCH. ASSOC. (Nov. 2016)	12
Luis H. Zayas et al., <i>The Distress of Citizen Children with Detained and Deported Parents</i> , 24 J. OF CHILD & FAMILY STUDIES, 3213 (Nov. 2015).....	12
MARGARET MIKYUNG LEE, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, AN OVERVIEW OF JUDICIAL REVIEW OF IMMIGRATION MATTERS at 3 (Sept. 11, 2013), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R4322 6.pdf	14
